is linear relationship between power rate of the machine during production and production rate (Li, 2015).
Furthermore, the production plan is set to produce the same amount of product in each shift.
4.1.2 Scenario Design
To study the impact of selected variables on the performance of the system, a central composite design was
selected as the case includes continuous parameters in three levels. In this case, a face centred design was used as
presented in Table 1. Particularly a fractional factorial design including 25 points defined potential scenarios.
The current status of the systems, which is known as baseline scenario (BL), is defined by setting all the
investigated variables to zero. For each scenario, the model was set to run for three weeks, with one week
dedicated as the transient phase to exclude any influence from the initial conditions.
Analysis of on-site energy supply for the case study was carried out based on the simulated electricity and heat
demand profiles and subject to the two main control strategies described in section  3.2.1.

Table 1. List of considered variables and their boundaries

Machine Variable Lower Bound Current Value Upper Bound
illing line A

Production rate

-10% 0 +10%
Filling line B -10% 0 +10%
Filling line C -10% 0 +10%
Filling line D -10% 0 +10%

4.1.3 Performance Indicators
Four Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were considered to evaluate defined scenarios. Throughput, as the first
indicator, was used to quantify the total production volume of the system in a given time period. The second KPI
was Total Primary Energy (TPE) to specify total energy consumption by the entire manufacturing system
including electricity purchased from grid and gas consumption by the boiler and two CHP systems in addition to
associated losses. Moreover, Total Energy Cost (TEC), as the third KPI, determined the monetary value of TPE
consumption. Finally, Total Environmental Impact (TEI) was measured to indicate CO2-e footprint of the